
 

 

AGENDA 

 
 

 

SOUTH WEST WALES CORPORATE JOINT 
COMMITTEE - REGIONAL TRANSPORT SUB-

COMMITTEE 
 

10.00 AM MONDAY, 9 OCTOBER 2023 
 

VIA MICROSOFT TEAMS 
 

 
All mobile telephones to be switched to silent for the duration of the 

meeting 
 

Webcasting/Hybrid Meetings 
This meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the 

Council’s Internet Site. By participating you are consenting to be filmed 
and the possible use of those images and sound recordings for 

webcasting and/or training purposes. 
 
 
1.  Chairs Announcements   

 
2.  Declarations of Interests   

 
3.  Regional Transport Plan (RTP) Implementation Plan  (Pages 3 - 16) 

 
4.  Forward Work Programme  (Pages 17 - 18) 

 
5.  Urgent Items   

Any urgent items at the discretion of the Chairperson pursuant to 
Section 100BA(6)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
amended). 
 

 
K.Jones 

Chief Executive 
 



Civic Centre 
Port Talbot Tuesday, 3 October 2023 
 
 
 
Committee Membership:  
 
Chairperson: Councillor D.Price 

 
Councillors: 
 

E.Thomas, A.Stevens, R.Sinnett and 
W.F.Griffiths 
 

National Park 
Representatives:  

 
M.James and E.Roderick 

 
 



1 

 

SOUTH WEST WALES CORPORATE JOINT COMMITTEE 
REGIONAL TRANSPORT SUB COMMITTEE 

 
 

9TH OCTOBER 2023 
 

Report of the Chief Executive  
 

Report Title: REGIONAL TRANSPORT PLAN (RTP)  - IMPLEMENTATION PLAN 
 
 

Purpose of Report To seek approval for RTP Implementation 
Plan to be submitted to the CJC 

Recommendation(s) It is recommended that the Implementation 

Plan appended to this report is submitted to 

the CJC for approval prior to submitting to 

Welsh Government: 

Report Author Stuart Davies Head of Highways & 
Transportation, City & County of Swansea 
Council 
Mark Wade Director of Place, City & County 
of Swansea Council 

Finance Officer Chris Moore 

Legal Officer  Craig Griffiths 

 
Introduction / Background: 
 
The Corporate Joint Committee (CJC) for South West Wales has been mandated to produce 
a Regional Transport Plan (RTP) for the region by Welsh Government in conformity with the 
Transport (Wales) Act (2006) and to complement Llwybr Newydd: Wales Transport Strategy 
(2022).  
 
The region has been tasked with producing an Implementation Plan setting out how the 
Regional Transport Plan (RTP) will be developed and adopted. It is expected that this 
implementation plan be submitted to Welsh Government by 31st October 2023.  
 
The Implementation Plan is shown in Appendix 1 
 
Timescales: 
 
Following the meeting of this Sub Committee, it is intended that the RTP Implementation Plan 
will be presented to the CJC meeting on the 24th October 2023 for approval so that it can be 
submitted to Welsh Government prior to the 31st October 2023. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



2 

 

Financial Impacts:  
 
The Implementation Plan is a statement of intent as to how a Regional Transport Plan will 
be developed for the South West Wales region. Hence the plan itself does not have a direct 
financial impact. 
 
The CJC has allocated funding to assist with the development of the RTP and Welsh 
Government have indicated that they will make available £125k of funding in the current 
financial year towards the development of the RTP. 
 
The full cost of the RTP is yet to be determined but it is clear that further funding will be 
required. The funding will need to be provided to enable the plan to be progressed and this 
will need to be identified and allocated through discussion with Welsh Government.  
  
Integrated Impact Assessment: 
 
The CJC is subject to the Equality Act (Public Sector Equality Duty and the socio-economic 
duty), the Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 and the Welsh Language 
(Wales) Measure, and must in the exercise of their functions, have due regard to the need 
to: 

 Eliminate unlawful discrimination, harassment and victimisation and other 

conduct prohibited by the Acts. 

 Advance equality of opportunity between people who share a protected 

characteristic and those who do not. 

 Foster good relations between people who share a protected characteristic and 

those who do not. 

 Deliver better outcomes for those people who experience socio-economic 

disadvantage 

 Consider opportunities for people to use the Welsh language 

 Treat the Welsh language no less favourably than English. 

 Ensure that the needs of the present are met without compromising the ability of 

future generations to meet their own needs. 

In recognition of the above duties, the CJC has adopted an Integrated Impact Assessment 
(IIA) Tool which allows for a 2 stage approach to be undertaken to measure any potential 
impact of its decisions. It is not considered that an Integrated Impact Assessment (IIA) is 
required for this report as it does not seek a substantive policy decision from Members 
 
The CJC approved its Corporate Plan 2023-2028 in March 2023. The Corporate Plan includes 
the CJC’s Equality Objective which is set out below for ease of reference: 
 

“To deliver a more equal South West Wales by 2035 by contributing towards: 
 

(a) The achievement of the Welsh Government’s long-term equality aim of eliminating 
inequality caused by poverty; 

 
(b) The achievement of the Equality statement set out in Llwybr Newydd which is to 

make our transport services and infrastructure accessible and inclusive by aiming to 

Page 4

https://www.gov.wales/equality-plan-and-objectives-2020-2024
https://www.gov.wales/llwybr-newydd-wales-transport-strategy-2021


3 

 

remove the physical, attitudinal, environmental, systemic, linguistic and economic 
barriers that prevent people from using sustainable transport, and 

 
(c) The achievement of the Welsh Government’s long-term equality aims of cohesive 

communities that are resilient, fair and equal and where everyone is able to 
participate in political, public and everyday life. There will be no room for racism and / 
or discrimination of any kind.” 

 
Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015  
 
Alignment with CJC Corporate Plan 2023-2028 and the identified CJC Well-being objectives: 
 
The Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 mandates that public bodies in Wales 
must carry out sustainable development. Sustainable development means the process of 
improving the economic, social, environmental and cultural well-being of Wales by taking 
action, in accordance with the sustainable development principle, aimed at achieving the 
‘well-being goals’.  
 
The CJC approved its Corporate Plan 2023-2028 in March 2023. The Corporate Plan contains 
the CJC’s well-being objectives and frames the corporate direction of travel. To this end, it is 
considered that the recommendation(s) contained within this report align(s) to the corporate 
policy framework of the CJC as set out within its Corporate Plan, most notably in terms of 
Well-being Objective 3 as outlined below for ease of reference:  

 
Well-Being Objective 2 
“To produce a Regional Transport Plan for South West Wales that is founded on 
collaboration and enables the delivery of a transport system which is good for our current 
and future generations of people and communities, good for our environment and good for 
our economy and places (rural and urban).” 
 
Workforce Impacts: 
 
The CJC has approved resources to support the development of the RTP and hence 
recruitment processes are being followed to secure support. In addition, the region will 
procure specialist support as necessary to develop the RTP.   
 
Legal Impacts: 
 
The Implementation Plan is the first stage of producing a Regional Transport Plan which is a 
duty placed on the CJC by Welsh Government pursuant to the Local Government and 
Elections (Wales) Act 2021. The South West Wales Corporate Joint Committee Regulations 
came into force on 1st April 2021 the timeframes for the discharging of specific functions.  
 
Risk Management Impacts:  
 
None.   
 
Consultation: 
  
No formal consultation required for the purpose of this report.  

Page 5

https://www.gov.wales/equality-plan-and-objectives-2020-2024


4 

 

 
Reasons for Proposed Decision:  
 
To meet the duty placed on the CJC. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
To seek Members approval to progress the implementation plan to the Corporate Joint 
Committee, prior to submission to Welsh Government.  
  
Appendices:  

1. Implementation Plan for Developing a Regional Transport Plan for South West Wales 

 
List of Background Papers: 
 
Welsh Government Regional Transport Plans: Guidance for Corporate Joint Committees 
  
 
 
 

Page 6



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Implementation Plan for Developing a  
Regional Transport Plan for South West Wales 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 7



 Implementation Plan for Developing a Regional Transport Plan for South West Wales 

 

P a g e  | 1 

 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
The Corporate Joint Committee (CJC) for South West Wales has been mandated to produce a Regional 
Transport Plan (RTP) for the region by Welsh Government in conformity with the Transport (Wales) Act 
(2006)1 and to complement Llwybr Newydd: Wales Transport Strategy (2022)2. The RTP should be 
developed in line with the guidance issued by Welsh Government.  
 
The RTP will be reflective of the aims, priorities and strategies for transport in the area covered by the 
following local authorities:  

 Carmarthenshire County Council 

 City & County of Swansea 

 Neath Port Talbot County Borough Council 

 Pembrokeshire County Council  
 
This area is shown in Figure 1: 
 

 
 

Figure 1 – Area Considered in the South West Wales Regional Transport Plan. 

  

                                                           
1 Transport (Wales) Act 2006 (legislation.gov.uk) 
2 Llwybr Newydd: a new Wales transport strategy | GOV.WALES 

Page 8

https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2006/5/contents
https://www.gov.wales/llwybr-newydd


 Implementation Plan for Developing a Regional Transport Plan for South West Wales 

 

P a g e  | 2 

 
Local authorities have been asked to develop an Implementation Plan setting out how the RTP will be 
developed and adopted. It is expected that this implementation plan be submitted to Welsh 
Government by 31st October 2023.  
 
  

Page 9



 Implementation Plan for Developing a Regional Transport Plan for South West Wales 

 

P a g e  | 3 

2. PROJECT GOAL 
 
This Implementation Plan sets out how it is intended that the RTP for South West Wales will be 
developed. The aim of this piece of work is to: 
 
Develop a Regional Transport Plan for South West Wales which sets out a plan for transport in the 
region that supports economic growth, encourages modal shift away from private car use, and reduces 
the negative environmental impact of our transport network. 
 
It is expected that a proposed final version of the RTP be submitted to Welsh Government by 29th 
March 2025.  
 
The RTP when completed and approved by Welsh Ministers will replace the existing SWW Joint 
Transport Plan 2015-2020. 
 
It is imperative that the RTP is reflective of the Wales Transport strategy and aligned to other National, 
Regional, Local strategies and priorities, as shown in Figure 2.  
 

 

 
Figure 2: Policy Context for Regional Transport Plan  

Page 10



 Implementation Plan for Developing a Regional Transport Plan for South West Wales 

 

P a g e  | 4 

 
3. SCOPING THE KEY WORK PACKAGES 
 
 Table 1 below shows what are considered to be the key work packages that require completing to 
develop the South West Wales RTP. 
 

Developing the Case for Change 

Work Package Description Key Dates 

Member and 
key 
stakeholder 
engagement 

Seek the views of the CJC representatives, portfolio holders 
and/or other Members, and key stakeholders about the issues to 
be captured in the case for change and the policies / schemes 
needed to address them. 
Agree approach to engaging members and key stakeholders.  A 
consistent approach should be utilised to engage members 
across all four authorities.   
 

CJC is essential 
to the process  

Approval at 
CJC Meeting 
23rd January 

2024 
 
 

Submit To 
Welsh 

Government 
29th February 

2024 
 

Define the 
Area of Study 

Description of the South West Wales area including a map 
showing the 4 authorities etc.  
 

Set out the 
Strategic Case 

Set out the local impact on National, Regional and Local plans 
and strategies including but not limited to: 

 Llywbr Newydd: Wales Transport Strategy 

 National Transport Delivery Plan 

 Local Authority Local Development Plans 

 Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 

 Local Authority Transport Plans and Council Plans 
Previous Joint Local Transport Plan 

Review of 
Evidence and 
Identify Issues 
and 
Opportunities 

Identify transport aspirations for the Region. 
GIS mapping. 
SW Transport Model findings. 
 
Consideration will include: 

 Rurality and access to services 

 Car dependency 

 Household Access to Car by area 

 Bus – improvements including Fflecsi, TrawsCymru, 
opportunities from franchising and future plans etc. 

 Rail  - opportunity for SWML proposals and connections; 
West Wales Frequency;  

 Swansea Bay and South West Wales Metro 

 Road network: M4; A40 

 Port Access 

 Walking and cycling  

 Housing and economic growth  

 Supporting tourism  

 Supporting industry 

 Origin and destination of trips, and importance of cross-
border movement 

 Decarbonisation of transport 

Page 11



 Implementation Plan for Developing a Regional Transport Plan for South West Wales 

 

P a g e  | 5 

Identify RTP 
Vision 

Development of a vision for the RTP. 
 
Consideration to be given to:  

 Access to employment, services and attractions 

 High quality active travel and public transport networks 

 Decarbonisation 
 
Current JTP vision:  
To improve transport and access within and beyond the region to 
facilitate economic regeneration, reduce deprivation and 
support the development and use of more sustainable and 
healthier modes of transport. 
 

Identify RTP 
Smart 
Objectives 

Development of SMART objectives for the RTP aligned to the 
priorities in the Wales Transport Strategy. 
 
Consideration to be given to: 

 Reduce carbon emissions and enhancing the 
environment 

 Reducing inequality/transport poverty 

 Wellbeing 

 Support businesses 

 Improving public transport connectivity 

 Making public transport more affordable 

 Enhancing rail services and improving cross-border 
connectivity 

 Sustainable access to main centres of tourist demand 

 Supporting the tourist economy 

 Supporting growth in Enterprise Zones and Free Ports 

 Increasing active travel  

 Supporting / encouraging the take up of Zero emission 
vehicles 

 Safety 

 Enhancing freight connectivity to key destinations; 
including ports  
 

Current JTP higher level outcomes focus on: 

 Transport network resilience  

 Capacity and safety enhancements 

 Integration with strategic PT services  

 Improved links to employment  

 Access to services  

 Encouraging sustainable travel 
 

Governance  Identify Governance arrangements for development, sign off and 
adoption of the RTP both within the CJC and LA’s.  
Determination of the stages of development that the RTP needs 
to be approved i.e. prior to public engagement, prior to 
submission of draft to WG etc. 
 

Page 12



 Implementation Plan for Developing a Regional Transport Plan for South West Wales 

 

P a g e  | 6 

Develop a 
Stakeholder 
management 
and public 
engagement 
Plan 

Develop a stakeholder management and public engagement 
plan to enable the message to reach as many residents as 
possible.   
 
Consideration to be given to: 

 Identification of key partners and stakeholders. 

 Agreeing approach for engaging key partners and 
stakeholders. 

 Method of engagement – working groups, forums, 
email, formal consultations, online engagement etc. 

 Production of engagement materials – all engagement 
materials to be bilingual and be clear and concise. 

 Agree and develop a feedback platform such as a 
focused questionnaire.  

 Agree the required number and location of face-to-face 
public engagement events.  

 Agree arrangements and approach for engaging with the 
CJC and elected members from each LA.  

 Consider innovative ways of engaging with hard to reach 
groups and those with protected characteristics. 

 Method for recording engagement activities and 
consultation responses (in accordance with GDPR 
regulations). 

  

Page 13



 Implementation Plan for Developing a Regional Transport Plan for South West Wales 

 

P a g e  | 7 

Developing the Regional Transport Plan 

Initial Draft of RTP 

Work Package Description Key Dates 

Identifying 
the High Level 
interventions 
and policies 

Assess the objectives of the RTP against the Wales Transport 
strategy and other National, Regional, Local strategies and 
priorities. 
Identify the policies that will address the issues/opportunities 
and support delivery of the objectives.  
Review and align with work undertaken on the emerging 
Strategic Development Plan. 
Balancing the priorities of policies to deliver the needs in both 
urban and rural areas. 
Review expected outcomes from existing JTP. 
 

First draft 
BEFORE PUBLIC 
CONSULTATION  
to be submitted 
to WG by 29th 
May 2024. 
 
 

Review of 
schemes from 
existing JTP 

Undertake a review of the schemes included the existing JTP, 
considering:  

 What has been delivered (remove) 

 What is no longer considered a priority (remove) 

 What cannot be delivered in light of policy and budget 
changes (remove) 

 What new challenges/opportunities have been 
identified that require further consideration 
 

Identify a 
methodology 
for prioritising 
schemes 

Identify and agree a robust methodology for assessing schemes 
against impact on Wales Transport Strategy priorities and sub 
priorities.  

 

Prioritise 
schemes 

Prioritise schemes using the methodology identified above.  
 

Final Draft of RTP 

Work Package Description Key Dates 

WG feedback Review and action WG feedback 
 

Final draft to be 
submitted to 
WG by 31st 
October 2024.  

Consultation 
feedback 

Consultation in accordance with stakeholder management plan.  
Review consultation responses and action consultation 
feedback. 
 

Governance In line with identified requirements. 
 

Final RTP 

Work Package Description Key Dates 

WG feedback Review and action WG feedback 
 

Final report to 
be submitted to 
WG 29th March 
2025. 

Governance In line with identified requirements. 

  

Page 14



 Implementation Plan for Developing a Regional Transport Plan for South West Wales 

 

P a g e  | 8 

Develop the Integrated Well-being Assessment 

Step 1 Review the Case for Change, undertake scoping to 
establish what specialist work packages may be needed 
to develop the IWBA including any supporting statutory 
impact assessments, and develop a brief/s to commission 
that work and ensure it is fed into the process of 
developing the RTP. 

First draft  
BEFORE PUBLIC 
CONSULTATION   
to be submitted to 
WG by 29th May 2024. 
 
Final draft to be 
submitted to WG by 
31st October 2024.  
 
Final report to be 
submitted to WG 29th 
March 2025.  

Step 2 With reference to WelTAG guidance an integrated well-
being framework should be developed and agreed with 
key partners. Options for projects should be reviewed 
against that framework.  

Step 3 When the draft RTP is published for consultation: it 
should be accompanied by a draft IWBA report showing 
how well-being has been taken into account and how the 
five ways of working have been followed. 

Step 4 When the final RTP is submitted to WG it should be 
accompanied by a final IWBA report taking on board any 
consultation responses.  

Public and Stakeholder consultation 

Work Package Description Key Dates 

Plan proposed 
consultation 
period and 
stakeholder 
engagement 

This will be as per the stakeholder management and 
public engagement plan 
 
  

Consultation after 
submission of first 
draft of RTP and IWBA 
to WG (late May 
2024).  

Monitoring and Evaluation Plan 

Work Package Description Key Dates 

Contribution 
to National 
Priorities 

Develop a Monitoring and Evaluation Plan that monitors 
regional progress in achieving the National and Regional 
objectives.  

To be submitted 
following the approval 
by WG of the RTP. 

Agree 
measures to 
monitor 

Identify an appropriate set of quantitative and qualitative 
measures that can be used to monitor progress of the RTP 
and to inform CJC annual reports and three year 
assessment of the RTP. 

Equalities Impact Assessment 

Work Package Description Key Dates 

Undertake 
EqIA 

An EqIA will be undertaken in line with best practice and 
will include a Welsh language impact assessment.  

In line with WG RTP 
guidance 
requirements 

Environmental Impact Assessment and Habitats Regulation Assessment 

Undertake EIA 
and HRA 

EIA and HRA will be undertaken in line with statutory 
requirements.  
 

In line with WG RTP 
guidance 
requirements 

Note activities relating to the easy read version and the Welsh translation version will be completed 
once the RTP has been signed off by the WG.  

Page 15



 Implementation Plan for Developing a Regional Transport Plan for South West Wales 

 

P a g e  | 9 

4. RISK IDENTIFICATION 
 
At this early stage, the high level risks associated with delivering a Regional Transport Plan for South 
West Wales are considered to be:  
 
 Political agreement on polices and high level outcomes 

 To be mitigated through engagement and discussion throughout the process. 
 

 Regional agreement on prioritised RTDP schemes list 

 To be mitigated through the development of a robust and impartial scoring 
methodology 
 

 Challenging timescales for submission and adoption of the RTP  
 

 Available resource within Local Authorities to deliver the RTP 

 Dedicated Programme Manager for the RTP to be appointed. 
 

 Number of specialist studies to be untaken in the development of the RTP and lack of funding to 
deliver. 

 Funding from WG to deliver. 
 
 
5. TIMELINE AND KEY DATES 
 

13th July 2023 Guidance issued to CJC's 

31st October 2023 CJC to submit implementation plan to WG 

29th February 2024 CJC to submit RTP case for Change (including SMART objectives) to WG 

29th May 2024 
CJC to submit initial draft of RTP, IWBA and RTDP to WG (before public 
consultation) 

31st October 2024 CJC to submit final draft of RTP, IWBA and RTDP to WG 

29th March 2025 CJC to submit final RTP, IWBA and RTDP to WG 

30th June 2025 WG decision on approval of RTP. 

 
 

Page 16



1 
 
 

 

 

SOUTH WEST WALES CORPORATE JOINT 

COMMITTEE – REGIONAL TRANSPORT SUB 

COMMITTEE 

FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 

 

2023-2024 

 
  

P
age 17

A
genda Item

 4



2 
 

 

Meeting Date 
2024 

 

Agenda Item Contact Officer 

12 February 
2024 

Progress Update on Regional Transport Plan (RTP)  Dave Griffiths, Daniel John, Darren Thomas and Stuart 
Davies 

Funding Update 2023/24 – Resources to Deliver the Regional Transport 
Plan (RTP) 
 

Dave Griffiths, Daniel John, Darren Thomas and Stuart 
Davies 

Transport for Wales Regional Priorities Overview – Rail and Bus Services 
Update  
 

Ben George (TFW) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

P
age 18


	Agenda
	3 Regional Transport Plan (RTP) Implementation Plan
	Appendix 1 - RTP Implementation Plan - SW Wales DRAFT V2

	4 Forward Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 
 

Dydd Llun, 9 Hydref 2023 

CYD-BWYLLGOR CORFFOREDIG DE-ORLLEWIN CYMRU – IS-
BWYLLGOR TRAFNIDIAETH RANBARTHOL 

 
(O Bell Trwy Teams) 

 
Aelodau sy’n Bresennol:  Dydd Llun, 9 Hydref 2023 
 
 
Cadeirydd: 
 

Cynghorydd D.Price 
 

Cynghorwyr: 
 

E.Thomas, C.Anderson, R.Sinnett a/ac J.Hurley 
 

Parc Cenedlaethol  
Cynrychiolwyr: 
 

M.James 

Swyddogion sy’n 
Bresennol: 
 

M.Wade, S.Davies, D.Thomas, D.John, 
D.Griffiths, S.Aldred-Jones a/ac L.McAndrew 
 

 

 
1. CYHOEDDIAD Y CADEIRYDD 

 
Croesawodd y Cadeirydd bawb i'r cyfarfod. 

 
2. DATGANIADAU O FUDDIANNAU 

 
Ni dderbyniwyd unrhyw ddatganiadau o fuddiannau. 
 

3. CYNLLUN GWEITHREDU'R CYNLLUN TRAFNIDIAETH 
RHANBARTHOL (CTRH) 
 
Rhoddwyd gwybod i'r Pwyllgor fod dyletswydd ar Gyd-bwyllgor 

Corfforaethol De-orllewin Cymru i baratoi Cynllun Trafnidiaeth 

Rhanbarthol (CTRh); cam cyntaf y gwaith hwn oedd llunio Cynllun 

Gweithredu, i'w gyflwyno i Lywodraeth Cymru erbyn diwedd mis 

Hydref 2023.  

Atodwyd y Cynllun Gweithredu drafft fel Atodiad 1 i'r adroddiad a 

ddosbarthwyd, ac roedd Swyddogion yn ceisio cymeradwyaeth yr 

Aelodau i gyflwyno'r Cynllun Gweithredu hwn i'r Cyd-bwyllgor 

Corfforaethol i'w gymeradwyo.  

Cyflwynodd swyddogion y Cynllun Gweithredu drafft i'r Pwyllgor, a 

thynnwyd sylw at bwyntiau allweddol o ran nod y prosiect, y 



- 2 - 
 

Dydd Llun, 9 Hydref 2023 

pecynnau gwaith y mae eu hangen er mwyn cwblhau datblygiad y 

CTRh, y risgiau a nodwyd a'r amserlen ar gyfer cyflawni.  

Rhoddwyd gwybod i'r aelodau am gyd-destun polisi'r CTRh, a 

chawsant wybod am bwysigrwydd sicrhau bod y CTRh yn adlewyrchu 

Strategaeth Drafnidiaeth Cymru (Llwybr Newydd); a sicrhau ei fod yn 

cyd-fynd â strategaethau a blaenoriaethau Cenedlaethol, 

Rhanbarthol a Lleol. 

Esboniwyd bod dwy brif elfen i baratoi'r CTRh; Datblygu'r ddadl o 

blaid newid, a datblygu'r Cynllun Trafnidiaeth Rhanbarthol. Tynnodd 

swyddogion sylw at y meysydd gwaith allweddol canlynol mewn 

perthynas â'r ddwy brif elfen: 

Datblygu'r Ddadl o Blaid Newid  

(I'w gyflwyno i Lywodraeth Cymru erbyn 29 Chwefror 2024) 

 Cynnwys Rhanddeiliaid; 

 Diffinio'r Maes Astudio; 

 Nodi'r Achos Strategol – cysylltu â'r holl bolisïau a fframweithiau 

sydd ar waith ar hyn o bryd; 

 Nodi Problemau a Chyfleoedd – mapio'r sefyllfa bresennol o 

safbwynt trafnidiaeth ar draws y Rhanbarth, a chynnwys 

canfyddiadau Model Trafnidiaeth De Cymru; 

 Datblygu Gweledigaeth y CTRh - gan nodi ai gweledigaeth 

bresennol y Cynllun Trafnidiaeth ar y Cyd oedd y weledigaeth 

gyffredinol o hyd, a diwygio hyn os oes angen; 

 Datblygu amcanion SMART ar gyfer y CTRh - i gyd-fynd â'r 

blaenoriaethau yn Strategaeth Trafnidiaeth Cymru;  

 Nodi Trefniadau Llywodraethu – roedd cymeradwyo a 

mabwysiadu'r CTRh yn hanfodol ar lefel Cyd-bwyllgor 

Corfforaethol ac Awdurdod Lleol; 

 Datblygu Cynllun Rheoli Rhanddeiliaid ac Ymgysylltu â'r 

Cyhoedd. 

 

Datblygu'r Cynllun Trafnidiaeth Rhanbarthol  

(Cyflwyno drafft cyntaf, cyn ymgynghoriad cyhoeddus, i Lywodraeth 

Cymru erbyn 29 Mai 2024) 

 Nodi'r Ymyriadau a'r Polisïau Lefel Uchel; 

 Cynnal adolygiad o gynlluniau o'r Cynllun Trafnidiaeth ar y Cyd 

presennol – deall beth oedd wedi cael ei gyflawni, yr hyn nad 



- 3 - 
 

Dydd Llun, 9 Hydref 2023 

oedd wedi'i gyflawni ac nad oedd ei angen mwyach, a'r hyn nad 

oedd wedi'i gyflawni ac roedd angen ei gynnwys yn y CTRh; 

 Nodi methodoleg ar gyfer blaenoriaethu cynlluniau. 

 

Dywedwyd bydd drafft terfynol y Cynllun Trafnidiaeth Rhanbarthol yn 

cael ei gyflwyno i Lywodraeth Cymru erbyn 31 Hydref 2024; gyda'r 

Cynllun Trafnidiaeth Rhanbarthol terfynol yn cael ei gyflwyno i 

Lywodraeth Cymru erbyn 29 Mawrth 2025. 

Cyfeiriodd swyddogion at ddatblygu'r Asesiad Lles Integredig, a 

soniwyd y byddai llawer o ymgynghori gyda'r cyhoedd a chyda 

rhanddeiliaid hefyd sy'n gysylltiedig â gwahanol gamau o ddatblygu'r 

CTRh. Ychwanegwyd y byddai rhai o'r amserlenni ar gyfer cwblhau'r 

darnau hyn o waith yn heriol. 

Cyflwynwyd y risgiau lefel uchel sy'n gysylltiedig â chyflawni Cynllun 

Trafnidiaeth Rhanbarthol ar gyfer de-orllewin Cymru i'r Pwyllgor: 

 Cytundeb gwleidyddol ar bolisïau a chanlyniadau lefel uchel – 

er bod y CTRh yn Gynllun Rhanbarthol, roedd angen iddo hefyd 

gyd-fynd â'r Awdurdodau Lleol unigol (nid cytundeb y cynllun yn 

unig, ond yr amserlenni ar gyfer y cymeradwyaethau drwy'r 

Awdurdodau Lleol unigol); 

 Byddai cytundeb rhanbarthol ar restr gynlluniau Cynllun 

Cyflawni Trafnidiaeth Rhanbarthol (CCTRh) sydd wedi'u 

blaenoriaethu – er mwyn cynhyrchu'r rhestr hon, byddai angen i 

Swyddogion gael syniad o lefel y cyllid a fydd ar gael i gyflawni'r 

cynlluniau, fodd bynnag nid oedd hyn yn hysbys o hyd;  

 Amserlenni heriol ar gyfer cyflwyno a mabwysiadu'r CTRh - 

gosodwyd y dyddiad cau penodol cyntaf ar gyfer cyflwyno 

CTRh terfynol (29 Mawrth 2025) beth amser yn ôl, ac ers hynny 

bu oedi yn gysylltiedig â'r ffrwd waith hon, megis yr oedi wrth i 

Lywodraeth Cymru ddarparu ei harweiniad. Fodd bynnag, nid 

oedd y dyddiad cau penodol wedi'i ddiwygio a nodwyd ei fod yn 

uchelgeisiol iawn o ran cyflawni darn ystyrlon o waith. 

 Adnoddau sydd ar gael o fewn Awdurdodau Lleol i ddarparu'r 

CTRh, a nifer yr astudiaethau arbenigol i'w cyflawni wrth 

ddatblygu'r CTRh a'r diffyg cyllid i'w cyflawni – roedd adnoddau 

cyfyngedig ym mhob un o'r Awdurdodau Lleol, ac felly bydd 

angen comisiynu darnau penodol o waith. Fodd bynnag, ar hyn 

o bryd nid oedd ffrydiau cyllid clir ar gael er mwyn gallu gwneud 

hyn. 

 



- 4 - 
 

Dydd Llun, 9 Hydref 2023 

Yn dilyn yr uchod, trafododd y Pwyllgor y risgiau a nodwyd yn 

fanylach; gan dynnu sylw yn benodol at y lefelau uchel o bryderon o 

ran amserlenni ac adnoddau.  

Gofynnwyd i swyddogion roi amlinelliad o ran y cyllid presennol sydd 

ar gael er mwyn datblygu'r ffrwd waith hon. Dywedwyd, yn ogystal ag 

ymrwymiad Llywodraeth Cymru i ddarparu £125k, mae rhywfaint o 

gyllid wedi'i neilltuo o fewn cyllideb Cyd-bwyllgorau Corfforaethol De-

orllewin Cymru; er y byddai cost datblygu'r CTRh yn sylweddol uwch 

na hyn. Nodwyd bod sôn am gefnogaeth gan Trafnidiaeth Cymru 

(TfW), a phenodwyd y rhanbarth yn Swyddog Cydlynu o fewn TfW; 

Fodd bynnag, nid oedd llawer o gefnogaeth bellach y tu hwnt i hynny 

o ran helpu gyda'r ddarpariaeth.  

Roedd yr Aelodau'n cydnabod pwysigrwydd codi'r pryderon hyn i 

Lywodraeth Cymru. Awgrymwyd gofyn yn ffurfiol i Gyd-bwyllgor 

Corfforaethol De-orllewin Cymru ysgrifennu at Lywodraeth Cymru i 

fynd i'r afael â'r pryderon ynghylch y materion hyn wrth gyflwyno'r 

Cynllun Gweithredu. Byddai trafodaeth bellach yn cael ei chroesawu 

ynghylch amserlenni ac adnoddau; er mwyn penderfynu a oedd 

unrhyw hyblygrwydd o ran yr amserlenni, ac i gael eglurder ynghylch 

unrhyw gyllid a chymorth ychwanegol gan Trafnidiaeth Cymru wrth 

symud ymlaen.  

Yn ogystal â hyn, awgrymwyd y byddai'n ddefnyddiol cysylltu â Chyd-

bwyllgorau Corfforaethol eraill ledled Cymru, trwy ysgrifennu at 

Gymdeithas Llywodraeth Leol Cymru (CLlLC).  

PENDERFYNWYD: 

 Cyflwyno'r Cynllun Gweithredu, a gynhwysir yn yr adroddiad a 

ddosbarthwyd, i'r Cyd-bwyllgor Corfforaethol i'w gymeradwyo, 

cyn ei gyflwyno i Lywodraeth Cymru; 

 Wrth gyflwyno'r Cynllun Gweithredu i Lywodraeth Cymru, 

anfonir llythyr at y Gweinidog i fynd i'r afael â'r risgiau y tynnwyd 

sylw atynt yn y cynllun.  

 Byddwn yn derbyn adborth gan Gyd-bwyllgorau Corfforaethol 

eraill a Chymdeithas Llywodraeth Leol Cymru (CLlLC) ar 

gynnydd ehangach Cymru ar Gynllunio Gweithredu a chynnydd 

y CTRh ym mhob Rhanbarth. 

 
4. BLAENRAGLEN WAITH 

 
Darparwyd y Flaenraglen Waith ar gyfer yr Is-bwyllgor Trafnidiaeth 
Rhanbarthol i'r Aelodau.  



- 5 - 
 

Dydd Llun, 9 Hydref 2023 

 
Cyfeiriwyd at yr angen am gyfarfod ychwanegol ar gyfer cyfnod yr 
hydref. Byddai'r Gwasanaethau Democrataidd yn trefnu hyn mewn 
cysylltiad â'r Arweinwyr Trafnidiaeth ar gyfer y Rhanbarth.  
 
Nodwyd y Flaenraglen Waith. 

 
5. EITEMAU BRYS 

 
Ni dderbyniwyd unrhyw eitemau brys. 

 
 

CADEIRYDD 


